Income tax rate 22% This value is as per income tax rule

Expected Feed-in-Tariff 13.3 $ Cents/kWh This value is as per YEKDEM Tariff

Operation & Maintenance

Cost

1.327 million $ /

Year

This value is based on the pre-

feasibility study

Based on the above values, Equity IRR is calculated as 14.76% without the consideration of VCU

revenue which is compared with the benchmark value i.e., 20%. Equity IRR is found to be less

than the benchmark value and therefore renders the project activity financially non-feasible.

The validation team has cross checked all the input values and calculations which are found to

be correct and in accordance with Tool 27, version 11.

Sub-step 3c: Sensitivity Analysis

As per Tool 27, version 11, variables, including the initial investment cost, that constitute more

than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should be subjected to reasonable

variation. Accordingly, the PP has appropriately taken the following financial parameters for

sensitivity analysis:

• Operational Cost

• Project Cost

• Annual Generation

• Tariff

 Validation Report: VCS Version 4.1

29

Sensitivity

Analysis

Equity IRR

Variation % -10% Normal +10% Breaching Value

PLF  10.70% 14.76% 18.46% 15.00%

O&M 16.42% 14.76% 13.00% -33.00%

Project Cost 18.89% 14.76% 11.99% -12.00%

Tariff Rate 10.70% 14.76% 18.46% 15.00%

In conclusion, the equity IRR will not reach the benchmark of 20% within reasonable fluctuation

range of +/-10% of the key financial parameters due to the following reasons:

1. According to the PP’s financial records, the calculated project cost is 1.11% lower than

the predicted value in the IRR calculations.

2. The O&M cost for the year 2021 is 21% higher than the predicted value. However, this is

due to the unexpected increase in the commodity prices.

3. According to the law on utilization of renewable energy sources for the generation of

electrical energy, biogas Plants who have the Electricity Production License between